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Term
208th term

Six months ended
September 30, 2024

209th term
Six months ended

September 30, 2025
208th term

Accounting period From April 1, 2024
To September 30, 2024

From April 1, 2025
To September 30, 2025

From April 1, 2024
To March 31, 2025

Revenue
(Millions of yen)

757,488 713,651 1,626,831

Operating profit
(Millions of yen)

77,263 69,449 143,517

Profit before tax
(Millions of yen)

62,660 74,709 138,488

Profit attributable to owners of parent
(Millions of yen)

39,309 55,912 112,740

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent
(Millions of yen)

37,939 68,347 121,135

Equity attributable to owners of parent
(Millions of yen)

406,273 540,653 481,726

Total assets
(Millions of yen)

2,109,984 2,336,549 2,240,392

Basic earnings per share
 (Yen)

37.10 52.76 106.41

Diluted earnings per share
 (Yen)

37.10 52.75 106.40

Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent
(%)

19.25 23.14 21.50

Cash flows from operating activities
(Millions of yen)

(7,441) (57,130) 177,634

Cash flows from investing activities
(Millions of yen)

(25,289) (22,981) (58,820)

Cash flows from financing activities
(Millions of yen)

(14,660) 40,026 (116,225)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
(Millions of yen)

91,918 101,956 136,809

Part 1. Company information

I. Overview of company
1.    Summary of business results

Notes:    1.     Summary of business results of the reporting company are not presented, because IHI prepares condensed semi-annual 
consolidated financial statements.

2.     Monetary amounts and ratios less than one unit are rounded off.
3.     The results above are based on condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements and consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.
4.     IHI conducted a 7-for-1 stock split for shares of its ordinary shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. Basic 

earnings per share and diluted earnings per share have been calculated under the assumption that the stock split was 
conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.
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2.    Description of business
IHI and its affiliated companies (136 consolidated subsidiaries and 18 associates accounted for using the equity method (*) as of 
September 30, 2025) operate four main businesses, providing a diverse range of products. The four businesses are: Resources, 
Energy and Environment; Social Infrastructure; Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery; and Aero Engine, Space and 
Defense.
In the current semi-annual period, there were no significant changes in the contents of the businesses operated by the IHI Group (IHI 
and its affiliated companies). Changes in principle affiliated companies are as follows.

(*) Until the previous corresponding period, the number of associates accounted for using the equity method affiliates included 
Japan Marine United Corporation as the parent company, along with companies such as JMU AMTEC CO. LTD. and two other 
subsidiaries, as well as Kaisho Shipping Co., Ltd. as the parent company, including KAISHO MARINE S.A. and five other 
subsidiaries.
Starting from the current semi-annual period, only the parent companies are included in the count. As a result, the number of 
associates accounted for using the equity method decreased by nine companies, from 27 at the previous corresponding period to 18.

(Social Infrastructure)
From the current semi-annual period, IHI Segment Ltd. was newly established and included in the scope of consolidation.
(Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery)
From the current semi-annual period, IHI PACKAGED BOILER CO., LTD., IAT Asahi Ltd., IUK Crane Ltd., Nishi-nihon Sekkei 
Engineering Co., Ltd., and IHI Transport Machinery Taiwan Corporation, became no longer affiliated companies of IHI because of 
the transfer of their shares to the third party. In addition, one subsidiary of IHI Hauzer Techno Coating B.V. ceased to exist because 
its liquidation was completed.
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Ⅱ. Overview of business
1.    Business risks
In the current semi-annual period, although there were no significant changes with respect to the business risks stated in the Annual 
Securities Report for the previous fiscal year, the following matters have occurred among the “Business risks” stated in the Annual 
Securities Report for the previous fiscal year.
Note that forward-looking statement are based on the Group’s judgements as of the filing date of this Semi-annual Securities Report.
The item numbers under the following headings correspond to those in “Part 1. Company information, Ⅱ Overview of business, 3. 
Business risks” in the Annual Securities Report for the previous fiscal year.

In the Transport systems Business, as announced on July 31, 2024, it was discovered that certain rotary snowplows for roads which 
a subsidiary of IHI manufactured and sold, had been delivered with specifications different from those presented to customers. 
Subsequently, investigations were conducted by IHI and the subsidiary, and the results were published on July 22 of this year. Based 
on the results of investigations, the IHI Group is taking measures to prevent recurrence across the entire group and committed to 
restoring the trust of stakeholders.
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2.    Management’s analysis of financial position, operating results and cash flows
Note that forward-looking statements are based on the Group’s judgements as of the end of the current semi-annual period.

(1)   Overview of operating results
During the current semi-annual period, the global economy remained generally resilient, stagnation was observed in some 
regions, and there was also the impact of a rebound following preemptive demand driven by tariff hikes in the United States, as 
well as growing uncertainty about the future. In the Japanese economy, although it has been affected by U.S. trade policies, a 
gradual recovery has continued.

In the IHI Group’s main business of Aero Engine, Space and Defense, while demand for aircraft is expected to increase over the 
medium- to long-term, in the Civil aero engines Business, sales of spare parts have been steadily expanding beyond 
expectations, driven by increased flight operating hours, etc. In the Defense systems Business, under the government’s policy of 
reinforcing Japan’s defense capabilities, the IHI Group is continuing to respond to orders for large-scale projects. In order to 
accommodate the expected increasing demand for civil aero engines, defense systems business, and space business in the future, 
the IHI Group is enhancing its production capacity including securing resources and accelerating initiatives towards achieving 
the world’s highest level of production efficiency.

Regarding the additional inspection program for shipped PW1100G-JM engines, the IHI Group continues to work with its 
program partners to enhance maintenance capacity and reduce the number of aircraft grounded. The IHI Group is committed to 
its efforts to minimize the impact on its airline customers and to restore confidence from them.
As steady growth is expected in the medium- to long-term for the lifecycle businesses in the Conventional Businesses, the IHI 
Group will continue to strive to expansion, aiming to contribute to the Group earnings and generate the investment capital.

As an effort to reform the IHI Group’s business portfolio, during the current semi-annual period, the IHI Group completed the 
transfer of all shares of IHI PACKAGED BOILER CO., LTD., Materials Handling System Business, and Turf Care Machinery 
Business of IHI Agri-Tech Corporation which were parts of the Conventional Businesses of the Industrial Systems and General-
Purpose Machinery.
On June 26 of this year, the IHI Group has decided to transfer a portion of IHI’s equity interest in Japan Marine United 
Corporation (hereinafter “JMU”), an entity accounted for using the equity method of IHI, to Imabari Shipbuilding Co., Ltd. 
(hereinafter “Imabari Shipbuilding”) Within a global shipbuilding market which is expected to be intensifying, JMU and 
Imabari Shipbuilding will contribute to the development of Japan’s shipbuilding industry by organizing the structure that 
enables swift and comprehensive decisions. This transaction is subject to notifications to and approvals from relevant 
authorities, both domestically and internationally. Upon completion of the transaction, the voting rights ratio in JMU will be 
changed from the current Imabari Shipbuilding: 30%, JFE (*): 35%, and IHI: 35% to Imabari Shipbuilding: 60%, JFE: 20%, 
and IHI: 20%. (*JFE Holdings, Inc.)
On August 6 of this year, IHI entered into agreements to transfer all shares of Meisei Electric Co., Ltd. (hereinafter “MEISEI”), 
which is responsible for the meteorology, disaster prevention, and space-related business within Aero Engine, Space and 
Defense segment, to NOHMI BOSAI LTD. (hereinafter “Nohmi Bosai”), and all shares of Niigata Transys Co., Ltd. 
(hereinafter “NTS”), which is responsible for the Transport systems Business, a part of the “Conventional Businesses” in Social 
Infrastructure segment, to JKF Co., Ltd. (JKF Co., Ltd. is a company established by a fund managed and administered by J-Will 
Partners Co., Ltd. (hereinafter “JWP”)), respectively.
MEISEI will strengthen competitiveness through mutual synergies with Nohmi Bosai and continuous growth investments, 
aiming for the sustainable growth while responding swiftly to changes in the external environment. NTS, with management 
support from JWP, will provide attractive products and services in Japan and overseas by strengthening its competitiveness in 
the domestic maintenance vehicle and snowplow markets and expanding into an untapped overseas market that is expected to 
grow.
In addition, IHI Infrastructure Systems Co., Ltd. and IHI Construction Service Co., Ltd., both of which are responsible for 
Bridge and water gates Business as part of the "Conventional Businesses" of Social Infrastructure segment were integrated on 
November 1 of this year. By combining the strengths and human resources of both companies, the IHI Group aims to establish 
of a framework to address social challenges, and a leading position in Japan’s bridge and water gate industry and achieve 
further growth through a global growth cycle.
The IHI Group will continue to aim for a leap toward becoming a sustainable high-growing company through building a 
portfolio that delivers stable and sustainable growth while controlling volatility, and by boldly shifting management resources 
to growth areas.
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(Billions of yen)

Reportable
segment

Orders received
Six months ended 

September 30, 2024
Six months ended 

September 30, 2025

Changes from
the previous

corresponding period
(%)

Six
months
ended

September 
30, 2024

Six
months
ended

September 
30, 2025

Changes
from the

corre-
sponding

period
(%)

Revenue
Operating

profit
(loss)

Revenue
Operating

profit
(loss)

Revenue
Operating

profit
(loss)

Resources, Energy and 
Environment

141.5 326.1 130.4 210.0 7.8 159.1 (0.1) (24.2) －

Social Infrastructure
(*1)

63.4 59.1 (6.8) 59.0 (4.8) 59.2 (3.3) 0.5 －

Industrial Systems and 
General-Purpose

Machinery
242.4 223.4 (7.8) 227.3 (1.0) 209.4 17.0 (7.9) －

Aero Engine, Space and 
Defense (*2)

302.8 270.3 (10.7) 247.6 76.6 273.9 54.7 10.6 (28.6)

Reportable segment
total

750.3 879.1 17.2 744.0 78.5 701.7 68.3 (5.7) (13.0)

Other 34.5 40.8 18.0 32.1 2.7 36.6 6.8 14.3 148.3

Adjustment (24.6) (26.4) － (18.6) (4.0) (24.8) (5.7) － －

Total 760.2 893.4 17.5 757.4 77.2 713.6 69.4 (5.8) (10.1)

Under such a business environment, orders received by the IHI Group during the current semi-annual period increased 17.5% 
from the previous corresponding period to ¥893.4 billion.
Revenue decreased 5.8% from the previous corresponding period to ¥713.6 billion, driven by a decline in revenue due to the 
business transfer and a reaction following the progress of large-scale projects in the Conventional Businesses in the same period 
of the previous fiscal year, even though there was expansion in the Defense systems Business and sales of spare parts in the 
Civil aero engines increased.
In terms of profit, operating profit decreased ¥7.8 billion to ¥69.4 billion, as a result of rebounds from the delay in accrual of 
maintenance costs and yen depreciation in the same period of the previous year in the Civil aero engines, as well as 
deteriorating profitability in some overseas businesses in the Conventional Businesses, while increased profit driven by the 
recognition such as a gain on the transfer of the Materials Handling System Business besides higher sales of spare parts in the 
Civil aero engines. Profit before tax increased ¥12.0 billion to ¥74.7 billion driven by a significant improvement in foreign 
exchange losses and increased profit of investments accounted for using equity method. Profit attributable to owners of parent 
increased ¥16.6 billion to ¥55.9 billion.

Results by reportable segment for the current semi-annual period are as follows:

Note:     Monetary amounts less than first decimal are rounded down, and ratios less than one unit are rounded off.
(*1) The Urban development Business, which was previously included in the “Social Infrastructure” segment during the semi-annual 
period of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, has been reclassified and is now presented under the “Other.”
(*2) The revenue and operating profit (loss) for the previous semi-annual period includes the impact of ¥ +8.3 billion due to exchange 
rate fluctuations for the additional inspection program for shipped PW1100G-JM engines. And the impact for the current semi-annual 
period was ¥ +0.8 billion.
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<Resources, Energy and Environment>
Orders received increased due to a rise in domestic projects in the Carbon solutions Business and higher demand in the Nuclear 
energy Business.
Revenue decreased mainly due to the rebound effect from progress on large-scale projects in the Asian base EPC Business and 
the Carbon solutions Business in the previous corresponding period.
Operating profit decreased, despite positive effects from improved profitability in the Nuclear energy Business and Power 
systems Business, due to decrease in revenue mentioned above and deteriorating profitability in certain overseas projects in the 
Carbon Solutions Business.

<Social Infrastructure>
Orders received remained almost flat overall, with a slight increase in the Bridges and water gates Business.
Revenue was nearly same supported by progress on large-scale projects the Shield systems Business, despite a rebound from 
progress on large-scale projects in the Bridges and water gates Business and the Transport systems Business in the previous 
corresponding period.
Operating profit increased driven by improved profitability in the Bridges and water gates Business and other positive impacts, 
despite the recognition of impairment losses on non-current assets associated with the transfer of shares of Niigata Transys Co., 
Ltd. in the Transport systems Business.

<Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery>
Orders received decreased due to the transfer of Transport machineries Business.
Revenue decreased due to the transfer of Transport machineries Business, despite the increase by sales price improvements and 
others in the Vehicular turbochargers Business.
Operating profit increased due to the gains on the transfer of Transport machineries Business and others, as well as enhanced 
profitability through sales price improvements and fixed cost reductions in the Vehicular turbochargers Business.

<Aero Engine, Space and Defense>
Orders received decreased due to the rebound impact of orders received in large-scale projects from the previous year in the 
Defense systems Business, as well as the impact of the yen depreciation in the previous corresponding period in the Civil aero 
engines Business.
Revenue increased due to the expansion of the Defense systems Business. The Civil aero engines Business remained at the 
same level as in the previous corresponding period due to the rebound effect from the delay in accrual of maintenance costs and 
yen depreciation in the previous corresponding period. Meanwhile, the sales of spare parts increased steadily.
Operating profit decreased due to an increase in expenses from upfront investments in research and development and personnel 
expenses, as well as the rebound of a delay in accrual of maintenance costs and yen depreciation in the previous corresponding 
period in the Civil aero engines Business.

(2)   Analysis of financial position
Total assets at the end of the current semi-annual period were ¥2,336.5 billion, up ¥96.1 billion compared with the end of the 
previous fiscal year. The major item of increase was inventories, up ¥80.5 billion. The major item of decrease was cash and 
cash equivalents, down ¥34.8 billion.
Total liabilities were ¥1,770.4 billion, up ¥38.7 billion compared with the end of the previous fiscal year. The major items of 
increase were interest-bearing liabilities, including lease liabilities, up ¥66.4 billion and contract liabilities, up ¥45.7 billion. The 
major item of decrease was refund liabilities, down ¥24.6 billion.
Equity was ¥566.0 billion, up ¥57.4 billion compared with the end of the previous fiscal year, which included profit attributable 
to owners of parent of ¥55.9 billion.
As a result of the above, the ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent increased from 21.5% at the end of the previous 
fiscal year to 23.1%.
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(3)   Cash flows
At the end of the current semi-annual period, the outstanding balance of cash and cash equivalents was ¥101.9 billion, down 
¥34.8 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year.
Key factors influencing each cash flow during the current semi-annual period are summarized below.
(Cash flows from operating activities)
Net cash flows from operating activities were ¥57.1 billion excess of expenditure (the previous corresponding period: ¥7.4 
billion excess of expenditure). This was due to an increase in contract liabilities, while there were increases in inventories and 
prepayments, as well as a decrease in refund liabilities related to the expenditures for the additional inspection program for 
shipped PW1100G-JM engines, as well as tax expenditures.

(Cash flows from investing activities)
Net cash flows from investing activities were ¥22.9 billion excess of expenditure (the previous corresponding period: ¥25.2 
billion excess of expenditure). This was due to proceeds from the sale of equity interests in subsidiaries, while there were 
increases in expenses due to the acquisition of fixed assets.

(Cash flows from financing activities)
Net cash flows from financing activities were ¥40.0 billion excess of incomes (the previous corresponding period: ¥14.6 billion 
excess of expenditure). This was due to repayments of borrowings in the previous corresponding period, while there was due to 
proceeds from issuances of commercial papers to secure funds in the current semi-annual period.

(4)   Analysis of capital resources and funding liquidity
The IHI Group obtains working capital and funds for capital expenditures by means of loans, bonds, and commercial papers, as 
well as by using cash on hand. At the end of the current semi-annual period, the balance of interest-bearing liabilities, including 
lease liabilities, were ¥581.1 billion, up ¥66.4 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to external 
borrowings and the issuance of commercial papers to cover the increase in working capital for business activities.
At the end of the current semi-annual period, the outstanding balance of cash and cash equivalents was ¥101.9 billion, down 
¥34.8 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year. This primarily reflected expenditures of working capital for business 
activities etc.
Regarding funding liquidity, in addition to overdraft facilities with major banks, the IHI Group has a diverse range of fund 
procurement methods such as credit line commitments and commercial papers.

(5)   Research and development (R&D) activities
In the current semi-annual period, the IHI Group spent ¥15.6 billion on R&D. There were no significant changes in the status of 
R&D activities of the IHI Group in the period.
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Segment name
Orders received
(Millions of yen)

Changes from 
the previous 

corresponding 
period (%)

Order backlog at 
the end of the 

period
(Millions of yen)

Changes from 
the end of the 
previous fiscal 

year

Resources, Energy and Environment 326,190 130.4 610,709 39.6

Social Infrastructure (*4) 59,132 (6,8) 215,868 (0.5)

Industrial System and General-Purpose Machinery 223,486 (7,8) 217,018 5.3

Aero Engine, Space and Defense 270,347 (10.7) 607,749 0.3

Reportable segment total 879,155 17.2 1,651,344 12.6

Other 40,827 18.0 23,048 11.8

Adjustment (26,490) － － －

Total 893,492 17.5 1,674,392 12.6

(6)   Results of Orders received
Orders received by segment in the current semi-annual period are as follows:

Notes:    1.   Orders received amounts in each segment include intersegment transactions, and the total amount of intersegment 
transactions has been eliminated with adjustment amounts.

2.   Intersegment transactions have been eliminated in calculating order backlogs for each segment.
3.   Monetary amounts and ratios less than one unit are rounded off.
4.   The Urban development Business, which was previously included in the “Social Infrastructure” segment during the 

semi-annual period of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, has been reclassified and is now presented under the 
“Other.”
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(7)   Management Policies, Management strategies, and Issues to be addressed
There were no significant changes with respect to management policies, management strategies, and issues to be addressed in 
the current semi-annual period.

As the outlook for the global economy remains uncertain, there is a possibility that the recovery momentum may weaken due to 
growing impact of U.S. trade policies. It is essential to remain vigilant regarding downside risks stemming from developments 
in U.S. policy, as well as fluctuations in financial and capital markets.
The Japanese economy is expected to continue its moderate recovery supported by improvements in the employment and 
income environment and the effects of various policy measures. However, close attention must be paid to potential downside 
risks, including U.S. trade policies and volatility in financial and capital markets.

The IHI Group is promoting initiatives based on “Group Management Policies 2023,” the three-year medium-term management 
plan that began in fiscal year 2023. In order to transform its business to achieve sustainable high growth even in the ongoing 
highly uncertain business environment, the IHI Group in the final year of the three-year medium-term management plan will 
strategically shift its management resources to Growth Businesses in the aero engines and rockets fields, which are driving 
growth, to Development-focus Businesses in the clean energy field, which is expected to become a future business pillar, and to 
capital-efficient businesses with market growth potential.
In the aero engines and rockets fields as Growth Businesses, global demand for aircraft is expected to grow steadily in the 
future. The IHI Group participates in the development and mass production of best-selling engines spanning small, large engine 
classes for civil aero engines. In anticipation of future demand growth in the aftermarket, the IHI Group is focusing the human 
resources on expanding its aftermarket business, while also working to improve productivity through automation and advanced 
digital transformation (DX). At the Tsurugashima Aero-Engine Maintenance Works, one of our maintenance sites for civil aero 
engines, the IHI Group is working to provide high-quality services promptly. In addition, the IHI Group is constructing a new 
repair building to accelerate the capture of the demand for repairing high-value-added parts at the Tsurugashima Aero-Engine 
Maintenance Works. Furthermore, the IHI Group will strengthen its production capacity and develop necessary technologies in 
its defense-related and space-related businesses, where the demand is expected to expand.
In the clean energy field, which is its Development-focus Business, the IHI Group will contribute to the realization of carbon 
neutrality by building its entire value chain for fuel ammonia, from production to storage, transportation, and utilization, while 
applying its technical capabilities. During the current semi-annual period, the IHI Group newly established a large-scale 
combustion testing facility for ammonia gas turbines at its Aioi Works, as part of its joint development with GE Vernova. 
Going forward, the IHI Group will accelerate development efforts toward the practical application of ammonia gas turbines.
In the Conventional Businesses of Resources, Energy and Environment, Social Infrastructure, and Industrial Systems and 
General-Purpose Machinery, the IHI Group will allocate necessary resources to businesses with market growth potential where 
the Group's strengths can be leveraged, aiming to generate stable cash. At the same time, the IHI Group will continue to 
advance structural reforms in businesses with low profitability and efficiency, aiming to realize sustained growth through the 
transformation of its business portfolio.

Note:    In the figures presented, figures in billions of yen are rounded down and other figures are rounded off to the nearest 
unit.

Name of Contracting Company Name of 
Counterparty Country Licensed Products Details Contract Period

IHI
GEAE 
Technology 
Inc.

U.S.A.
T700-401C, 
T700-701C 
turboshaft engine

Acquisition of non-
exclusive rights for the 
manufacture and sale of 
licensed products

From September 26, 
1989 to April 30, 2033

3.    Material contracts for operation
(Licensing-in contracts)

Material contract that has been renewed by extending the contract period in the current semi-annual period is as follows:

Note:     In the contract listed above, the original contract period that was to April 30, 2025 was extended to April 30, 2033

- 10 -



Type Total number of authorized shares
(Shares)

Ordinary shares 300,000,000

Total 300,000,000

Ⅲ. Information about reporting company
1.    Information about shares, etc.

(1)   Total number of shares, etc.
(i)    Total number of shares

Note:     Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, IHI amended its Articles of Incorporation in 
connection with the stock split on October 1, 2025, resulting in an increase of 1,800,000,000 shares in total number of 
authorized shares to 2,100,000,000 shares.

Type

Number of issued
shares as of the end of

the current semi-annual 
period

(Shares)
(September 30, 2025)

Number of issued
shares as of the

filing date
(Shares)

(November 10, 2025)

Name of stock exchange on which IHI is 
listed or names of authorized financial 

instruments firms associations where IHI is 
registered

Description

Ordinary 
shares

154,679,954 1,082,759,678 Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange
The number of shares 
constituting one unit is 
100 shares.

Total 154,679,954 1,082,759,678 － －

(ii)    Issued shares

Note:     Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, IHI conducted a 7-for-1 split of the ordinary 
shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. As a result, the total number of issued shares increased by 928,079,724 
shares to 1,082,759,678 shares.

(2)   Share acquisition rights, etc.
(i)    Details of stock option plans

Not applicable

(ii)    Other matters regarding share acquisition rights, etc.
Not applicable

(3)   Exercises, etc. of moving strike convertible bonds, etc.
Not applicable

Period

Changes in
number of

issued shares
(Thousand 

shares)

Balance of
number of

issued shares
(Thousand 

shares)

Changes in
share capital
(Millions of

yen)

Balance of
share capital
(Millions of

yen)

Changes in
legal capital

surplus
(Millions of

yen)

Balance of
legal capital

surplus
(Millions of

yen)

From April 1, 2025
to September 30, 2025

－ 154,679 － 107,165 － 54,520

(4)   Changes in number of issued shares, share capital, etc.

Note:     Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, IHI conducted a 7-for-1 split of the ordinary 
shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. As a result, the total number of issued shares increased by 928,079 thousand 
shares to 1,082,759 thousand shares.
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(As of September 30, 2025)

Name Address

Number of 
shares held 
(Thousand 

shares)

Shareholding 
ratio
(%)

The Master Trust Bank of Japan (Holder in Trust)
8-1, Akasaka 1-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan

24,424 16.06

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Holder in Trust)
8-12, Harumi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan

9,244 6.08

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385632
(standing proxy: Mizuho Bank, Ltd., Settlement & 
Clearing Services Division)

25 BANK STREET, CANARY WHARF, 
LONDON, E14 5JP, UNITED KINGDOM
(15-1, Konan 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan)

6,674 4.39

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 
505001
(standing proxy: Mizuho Bank, Ltd., Settlement & 
Clearing Services Division)

ONE CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1, 
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
(15-1, Konan 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan)

3,600 2.36

STATE STREET BANK WEST CLIENT-TREATY 
505234
(standing proxy: Mizuho Bank, Ltd., Settlement & 
Clearing Services Division)

1776 HERITAGE DRIVE, NORTH 
QUINCY, MA 02171, U.S.A
(15-1, Konan 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan)

3,154 2.07

The Dai-ichi Life Insurance Company, Limited
13-1, Yurakucho 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo, Japan

2,742 1.80

IHI Supplier Stock Ownership Association 1-1, Toyosu 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo, Japan 2,589 1.70

JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd.
7-3, Marunouchi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo, Japan

2,415 1.58

IHI Employee Stock Ownership Association 1-1, Toyosu 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo, Japan 2,327 1.53
Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trustee for Mizuho 
Bank Retirement Benefit Trust Account re-entrusted 
by Mizuho Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.

8-12, Harumi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 
Japan

2,163 1.42

Total － 59,336 39.04

(5)   Major shareholders

Notes:    1.    Sum of the “Number of shares held” and “Shareholding ratio (%)” may not match with the total, as the figures of
“Number of shares held” and “Shareholding ratio (%)” in the above table are rounded down to one unit.

2.    Although IHI holds its own treasury shares by 2,692 thousand shares, it is excluded from major shareholders above.
3.    In the above table, the following owned shares are held through trust.

- The Master Trust Bank of Japan (Holder in Trust)
- Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Holder in Trust)
- Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trustee for Mizuho Bank Retirement Benefit Trust Account re-entrusted by Mizuho

Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.
4.    Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, IHI conducted a 7-for-1 split of the 

ordinary shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. However, the number of shares held stated above represents the 
number of shares before the stock split.
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Name
Number of shares held 

(Thousand shares)
Shareholding ratio

(%)

BlackRock Japan Co., Ltd. 3,034 1.96

BlackRock (Netherlands) BV 360 0.23

BlackRock Fund Managers Limited 320 0.21

BlackRock Asset Management Canada Limited 188 0.12

BlackRock Asset Management Ireland Limited 920 0.59

BlackRock Fund Advisors 2,991 1.93

BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A. 1,756 1.14

Total 9,572 6.19

Name
Number of shares held 

(Thousand shares)
Shareholding ratio

(%)

Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. 388 0.25

Nomura International PLC (232) (0.15)

Nomura Asset Management Co., Ltd. 5,945 3.84

Total 6,101 3.94

Name
Number of shares held 

(Thousand shares)
Shareholding ratio

(%)

Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 2,163 1.40

Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd. 200 0.13

Mizuho Trust and Banking Co., Ltd. 469 0.30

Asset Management One Co., Ltd. 3,958 2.56

Total 6,792 4.39

5.    In the Report of Possession of Large Volume provided by BlackRock Japan Co., Ltd. for public viewing on June 4, 2025, 
the following shareholdings are respectively attributed to BlackRock Japan Co., Ltd. and its six joint holders as of May 
30, 2025. However, since IHI is unable to confirm the actual number of shares held as of September 30, 2025, they are 
not included in major shareholders above.

6.   In the Change Report pertaining to Report of Possession of Large Volume provided by Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. for 
public viewing on June 6, 2025, the following shareholdings are respectively attributed to Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. 
and its two joint holders as of May 30, 2025. However, since IHI is unable to confirm the actual number of shares held as 
of September 30, 2025, they are not included in major shareholders above.

7.   In the Change Report pertaining to Report of Possession of Large Volume provided by Mizuho Bank, Ltd. for public 
viewing on August 7, 2025, the following shareholdings are respectively attributed to Mizuho Bank, Ltd. and its three 
joint holders as of July 31, 2025. However, since IHI is unable to confirm the actual number of shares held as of 
September 30, 2025, they are not included in major shareholders above.
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Name
Number of shares held 

(Thousand shares)
Shareholding ratio

(%)

JP Morgan Asset Management (Japan) Limited 3,991 2.58

JPMorgan Asset Management (UK) Limited 353 0.23

J.P.Morgan Investment management Inc. 2,329 1.51

JPMorgan Asset Management (Asia Pacific) Limited 419 0.27

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association 258 0.17

JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd. 2,164 1.40

J.P.Morgan securities plc 394 0.25

J.P.Morgan Securities LLC 410 0.27

J.P. Morgan Prime Inc. 72 0.05

Total 10,392 6.72

Name
Number of shares held 

(Thousand shares)
Shareholding ratio

(%)

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 347 0.22

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd. 4,787 3.10

Amova Asset Management Co., Ltd. 3,113 2.01

Total 8,248 5.33

8.   In the Change Report pertaining to Report of Possession of Large Volume provided by JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., 
Ltd. for public viewing on September 18, 2025, the following shareholdings are respectively attributed to JPMorgan 
Securities Japan Co., Ltd. and its eight joint holders as of September 15, 2025. However, since IHI is unable to confirm 
the actual number of shares held as of September 30, 2025, they are not included in major shareholders above.

9.   In the Change Report pertaining to Report of Possession of Large Volume provided by Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, 
Limited for public viewing on September 19, 2025, the following shareholdings are respectively attributed to Sumitomo 
Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited and its two joint holders as of September 15, 2025. However, since IHI is unable to confirm 
the actual number of shares held as of September 30, 2025, they are not included in major shareholders above.

- 14 -



(As of September 30, 2025)

Classification Number of shares
(Shares)

Number of voting rights 
(Units) Description

Shares without voting rights － － －

Shares with restricted voting rights
(treasury shares, etc.)

－ － －

Shares with restricted voting rights
(others)

－ － －

Shares with full voting rights (treasury shares, 
etc.)

Ordinary shares
2,692,200

－ －

Shares with full voting rights (others)
Ordinary shares

151,488,300 1,514,883
－

Shares less than one unit
Ordinary shares

499,454
－

Shares less than one unit 
(100 shares)

Number of issued shares 154,679,954 － －

Total number of voting rights － 1,514,883 －

(6)   Voting rights
(i)    Issued shares

Notes:    1.     Ordinary shares in “Shares less than one unit” include treasury shares held by IHI, shares whose ownership has yet not 
been transferred and which have been registered in the name of Japan Securities Depository Center, and shares of IHI 
owned by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Holder in Trust  ) for the Board Benefit Trust for the performance-based share 
remuneration plan and restricted stock remuneration plan as follows.
IHI Corporation: 95 shares, Japan Securities Depository Center: 36 shares, Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Holder in 
Trust): 2 shares.

2.     Ordinary shares in “Shares with full voting right (others)” include 800 shares whose ownership has not yet been 
transferred and which have been registered in the name of Japan Securities Depository Center. These shares constitute 
eight units of voting rights and included in the figure in “Number of voting rights.”

3.     Ordinary shares in “Shares with full voting rights (others)” include 537,700 shares of IHI owned by Custody Bank of 
Japan, Ltd. (Holder in Trust) for the Board Benefit Trust for the performance-based share remuneration plan and 
restricted stock remuneration plan.

4.     Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, the Company conducted a 7-for-1 split 
of the ordinary shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. As a result, the number of issued shares increased by 
928,079,724 shares to 1,082,759,678 shares.

(As of September 30, 2025)

Name of shareholders Address of
shareholders

Number of
shares held
under own

name
(Shares)

Number of
shares held
under the
names of

others
(Shares)

Total shares
held

(Shares)

Ownership
percentage to

the total
number of

issued shares
(%)

IHI Corporation
1-1, Toyosu 3-chome, 
Koto-ku, Tokyo, Japan

2,692,200 － 2,692,200 1.74

Total － 2,692,200 － 2,692,200 1.74

(ii)    Treasury shares, etc.

Notes:    1.    537,700 shares of IHI owned by Custody Bank Japan, Ltd. (Holder in Trust) for the Board Benefit Trust are not included 
in shares in treasury above.

2.    Based on a resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, the Company conducted a 7-for-1 split 
of the ordinary shares with an effective date of October 1, 2025. However, the number of shares held stated above 
represents the number of shares before the stock split.
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2.    Information about directors and auditors
Not applicable

Note:     In “Ⅲ. Information about reporting company,” monetary amounts less than one unit are rounded down.
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Ⅳ. Financial information

1.    Basis of preparation of the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements

The condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements of the IHI Group are prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standards 34 Interim Financial Reporting pursuant to the Article 312 of the Regulation on the Terminology, Forms, 
and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No. 28 of 1976).
Our condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements are Class one interim consolidated financial statements.

2.    Audit attestation

The condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to 
September 30, 2025) were reviewed by Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC, in accordance with Article 193-2, Paragraph 1 of the 
Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.
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(Millions of yen)

Notes As of
March 31, 2025

As of
September 30, 2025

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12 136,809 101,956

Trade and other receivables 12 506,718 528,462

Contract assets 113,959 125,431

Other financial assets 12 3,989 3,664

Inventories 444,066 524,589

Other current assets 73,296 87,284

Subtotal 1,278,837 1,371,386

Assets related to disposal groups classified as
held for sale 6 23,426 24,828

Total current assets 1,302,263 1,396,214

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 241,970 238,430

Right-of-use assets 102,766 101,126

Goodwill 6,276 6,535

Intangible assets 132,056 131,310

Investment property 143,838 149,611

Investments accounted for using equity method 72,719 89,613

Other financial assets 12 51,509 50,021

Deferred tax assets 119,535 111,535

Other non-current assets 67,460 62,154

Total non-current assets 938,129 940,335

Total assets 2,240,392 2,336,549

1.    Condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements
(1)   Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of financial position
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(Millions of yen)

Notes As of
March 31, 2025

As of
September 30, 2025

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12 287,201 300,918

Bonds and borrowings 7, 12 126,125 199,353

Lease liabilities 17,386 17,575

Other financial liabilities 12 15,226 13,844

Income taxes payable 39,690 21,449

Contract liabilities 252,968 298,760

Provisions 26,049 20,371

Refund liabilities 153,002 128,310

Other current liabilities 175,192 158,576

Subtotal 1,092,839 1,159,156

Liabilities related to disposal groups classified as 
held for sale 6 25,086 15,437

Total current liabilities 1,117,925 1,174,593

Non-current liabilities

Bonds and borrowings 7, 12 263,271 263,196

Lease liabilities 107,941 101,058

Other financial liabilities 12 66,875 61,632

Deferred tax liabilities 7,747 3,915

Retirement benefit liability 145,616 142,480

Provisions 6,728 6,834

Other non-current liabilities 15,629 16,751

Total non-current liabilities 613,807 595,866

Total liabilities 1,731,732 1,770,459

Equity

Share capital 107,165 107,165

Capital surplus 46,384 48,379

Retained earnings 280,100 328,217

Treasury shares 8 (8,576) (9,455)

Other components of equity 56,761 66,347

Other components of equity related to disposal 
groups classified as held for sale 6 (108) －

Total equity attributable to owners of parent 481,726 540,653

Non-controlling interests 26,934 25,437

Total equity 508,660 566,090

Total liabilities and equity 2,240,392 2,336,549
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(Millions of yen)

Notes Six months ended
September 30, 2024

Six months ended
September 30, 2025

Revenue 5,10 757,488 713,651

Cost of sales 573,714 544,828

Gross profit (loss) 183,774 168,823

Selling, general and administrative expenses 102,987 114,231

Other income 3,136 21,768

Other expenses 6,660 6,911

Operating profit (loss) 5 77,263 69,449

Finance income 2,405 2,161

Finance costs 21,441 5,800

Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method 4,433 8,899

Profit (loss) before tax 62,660 74,709

Income tax expense 21,716 17,662

Profit (loss) 40,944 57,047

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Owners of parent 39,309 55,912

Non-controlling interests 1,635 1,135

Profit (loss) 40,944 57,047

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share (Yen) 11 37.10 52.76

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (Yen) 11 37.10 52.75

(2)   Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of profit or loss
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(Millions of yen)

Notes
Six months ended

September 30, 2024
Six months ended

September 30, 2025

Profit (loss) 40,944 57,047

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income 12 1,113 8,893

Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for 
using equity method 187 164

Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1,300 9,057

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (2,938) 3,476

Cash flow hedges (256) 120
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for 
using equity method 132 (127)

Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss (3,062) 3,469

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (1,762) 12,526

Comprehensive income 39,182 69,573

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of parent 37,939 68,347

Non-controlling interests 1,243 1,226

Comprehensive income 39,182 69,573

Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income
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(Millions of yen)

Notes

Equity attributable to owners of parent

Share
capital

Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Other components of equity

Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign
operations

Cash flow
hedges

Financial assets
measured at

fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Balance as of April 1, 2024 107,165 46,362 177,403 (8,589) 36,272 896 16,394
Profit (loss) 39,309
Other comprehensive income (2,567) (111) 1,224
Total comprehensive income － － 39,309 － (2,567) (111) 1,224
Purchase of treasury shares (4)
Disposal of treasury shares 5 15
Dividends 9 (7,595)
Share-based remuneration 
transactions (55)

Transfer from other 
components of equity to 
retained earnings

101 (17)

Other
Total transactions with owners － (50) (7,494) 11 － － (17)
Balance as of September 30, 
2024 107,165 46,312 209,218 (8,578) 33,705 785 17,601

Notes

Equity attributable to owners of parent

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

Other components of equity

Total

Other 
components 

of equity 
related to 
disposal 
groups 

classified as 
held for sale

TotalRemeasureme
nts of defined
benefit plans

Share
acquisition

rights
Total

Balance as of April 1, 2024 － 86 53,648 375,989 － 375,989 26,279 402,268
Profit (loss) － 39,309 39,309 1,635 40,944
Other comprehensive income 84 (1,370) (1,370) (1,370) (392) (1,762)
Total comprehensive income 84 － (1,370) 37,939 － 37,939 1,243 39,182
Purchase of treasury shares － (4) (4) (4)
Disposal of treasury shares (21) (21) (1) (1) (1)
Dividends 9 － (7,595) (7,595) (2,771) (10,366)
Share-based remuneration 
transactions － (55) (55) (55)

Transfer from other 
components of equity to 
retained earnings

(84) (101) － － －

Other － － － 1 1
Total transactions with owners (84) (21) (122) (7,655) － (7,655) (2,770) (10,425)
Balance as of September 30, 
2024 － 65 52,156 406,273 － 406,273 24,752 431,025

(3)   Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of changes in equity
The previous semi-annual period
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(Millions of yen)

Notes

Equity attributable to owners of parent

Share
capital

Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Other components of equity

Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign
operations

Cash flow
hedges

Financial assets
measured at

fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Balance as of April 1, 2025 107,165 46,384 280,100 (8,576) 36,162 777 19,765
Profit (loss) 55,912
Other comprehensive income 3,386 (8) 9,057
Total comprehensive income － － 55,912 － 3,386 (8) 9,057
Purchase of treasury shares 8 (1,365)
Disposal of treasury shares 8 665 486
Dividends 9 (10,634)
Share-based remuneration 
transactions 928

Transfer from other 
components of equity to 
retained earnings

2,790 (2,790)

Transfer to other components 
of equity related to disposal 
groups classified as held for 
sale

(89) (20) 1

Other 402 49 147 (92) (6)
Total transactions with owners － 1,995 (7,795) (879) 58 (112) (2,795)
Balance as of September 30, 
2025 107,165 48,379 328,217 (9,455) 39,606 657 26,027

Notes

Equity attributable to owners of parent

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

Other components of equity

Total

Other 
components 

of equity 
related to 
disposal 
groups 

classified as 
held for sale

TotalRemeasureme
nts of defined
benefit plans

Share
acquisition

rights
Total

Balance as of April 1, 2025 － 57 56,761 481,834 (108) 481,726 26,934 508,660
Profit (loss) － 55,912 55,912 1,135 57,047
Other comprehensive income 12,435 12,435 12,435 91 12,526
Total comprehensive income － － 12,435 68,347 － 68,347 1,226 69,573
Purchase of treasury shares 8 － (1,365) (1,365) (1,365)
Disposal of treasury shares 8 － 1,151 1,151 1,151
Dividends 9 － (10,634) (10,634) (2,793) (13,427)
Share-based remuneration 
transactions － 928 928 928

Transfer from other 
components of equity to 
retained earnings

(2,790) － － －

Transfer to other components 
of equity related to disposal 
groups classified as held for 
sale

(108) (108) 108 － －

Other 49 500 500 70 570
Total transactions with owners － － (2,849) (9,528) 108 (9,420) (2,723) (12,143)
Balance as of September 30, 
2025 － 57 66,347 540,653 － 540,653 25,437 566,090

The current semi-annual period
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(Millions of yen)

Notes Six months ended
September 30, 2024

Six months ended
September 30, 2025

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit (loss) before tax 62,660 74,709
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 35,058 39,647
Finance income and finance costs 2,321 1,638
Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method (4,433) (8,899)
Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets 
and investment property (78) (5,332)

Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 4,205 (13,811)
Decrease (increase) in contract assets (11,008) (14,683)
Decrease (increase) in inventories and prepayments (61,297) (101,627)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables (32,904) 25,032
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities 24,575 42,229
Increase (decrease) in refund liabilities (30,096) (24,692)
Other 4,816 (34,396)
Subtotal (6,181) (20,185)
Interest received 1,293 1,333
Dividends received 1,022 1,215
Interest paid (2,996) (3,275)
Income taxes paid (579) (36,218)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (7,441) (57,130)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and 
investment property (25,182) (50,414)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets 
and investment property 110 7,748

Purchase of investments (including investments accounted for using 
equity method) (2) (1,069)

Proceeds from sale and redemption of investments (including 
investments accounted for using equity method) 877 2,813

Proceeds from sale of equity interest in subsidiaries － 12,144
Other (1,092) 5,797
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (25,289) (22,981)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings (71,850) (16,944)
Net increase (decrease) in commercial papers 71,000 136,000
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 30,329 9,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings (16,299) (44,555)
Redemption of bonds 7 － (10,000)
Repayments of lease liabilities (9,832) (11,587)
Decrease (increase) in treasury shares － (879)
Dividends paid 9 (7,572) (10,605)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (2,770) (2,793)
Increase in other financial liabilities 376 671
Decrease in other financial liabilities (8,119) (8,810)
Other 77 528
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (14,660) 40,026

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 503 819
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (46,887) (39,266)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 138,805 136,809
Cash and cash equivalents included in assets related to disposal groups 
classified as held for sale 6 － 4,413

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 91,918 101,956

(4)   Condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of cash flows
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Notes to condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements

1.    Reporting entity
IHI is a stock company located in Japan and incorporated in accordance with the Companies Act of Japan. IHI’s condensed semi-
annual consolidated financial statements consist of accounts of IHI and its subsidiaries, as well as IHI’s interests in its associates.
The IHI Group operates four main businesses, providing a diverse range of products. The four businesses are: Resources, Energy 
and Environment; Social Infrastructure; Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery; and Aero Engine, Space and Defense.

2.    Basis of preparation
(1)   Compliance with IFRS

The condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements of the IHI Group are prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standards 34 Interim Financial Reporting pursuant to the Article 312 of the Regulation on the Terminology, 
Forms, and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No.28 of 1976) 
as it meets the requirements for a “specified company complying with designated international accounting standards” as 
prescribed in Article 1-2 of said Regulation.
The condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information required by the annual 
consolidated financial statements and should be used in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the previous 
fiscal year.
The condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements were approved by Hiroshi Ide, Representative Director and 
President, on November 10, 2025.

(2)   Basis of measurement
The IHI Group’s condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the acquisition cost basis, 
except for certain financial instruments, etc. that are measured at fair value.

(3)   Functional currency and presentation currency
The presentation currency of the IHI Group’s condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements is Japanese yen, which 
is also its functional currency, and figures less than one million yen are rounded off to the nearest unit.
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3.    Material accounting policies
Material accounting policies applied by the IHI Group in the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements are the same 
as those in the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year, except for the following.
Income taxes for the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements are calculated based on the estimated annual effective 
tax rate.

Change in the accounting treatment of selling, general and administrative expenses
From the current consolidated fiscal year, the IHI Group has changed the accounting treatment for a portion of 
administrative expenses in the Aero Engine, Space and Defense Business, reclassifying them from cost of sales 
(manufacturing overhead) to selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A).
In response to changes in the business environment, we have reviewed the roles, business processes, and IT 
infrastructure of the administrative departments in this business from the beginning of the current fiscal year. As 
part of strengthening our management functions, we have added certain strategic, legal and risk management, 
and human resources functions which had previously been handled by the corporate division to the business 
unit’s administrative departments. Accordingly, we have changed the accounting treatment so that a portion of 
administrative expenses, which had previously been recorded as cost of sales (manufacturing overhead) as 
service department expenses, is now recorded as SG&A.
Due to the wide-ranging impact on cost accounting, it is difficult to retrospectively reflect the change in prior 
years’ cost accounting results and to reasonably estimate the effects based on assumptions. Therefore, this 
change has been applied prospectively from the current consolidated fiscal year onward. As a result of this 
change, gross profit for the current semi-annual period increased by 2,090 million yen, while operating profit and 
profit before income taxes decreased by 3,060 million yen, net profit decreased by 2,770 million yen, basic and 
diluted interim earnings per share decreased by 2.61 yen, and inventories decreased by 3,060 million yen.

Note: IHI conducted a stock split at a ratio of seven shares for each one common share on October 1, 2025. Basic 
and diluted interim earnings per share are calculated based on the number of shares after the stock split.

4.    Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions
In preparing the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, the management is required to 
make judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the adoption of accounting policies and the amounts of assets, liabilities, 
revenues, and expenses. The IHI Group uses rational methods to make such judgements and estimates, but estimates are inherently 
subject to uncertainties, and those uncertainties may influence the IHI Group’s operating results and financial position as recognized 
in future.
The estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The effects of revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future periods.
Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions in the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements are 
the same as those in the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year.
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Reportable segment Main businesses, products and services

Resources, Energy and Environment
Power systems (power systems plants for land use and power systems for ships), 
Carbon solutions, Nuclear energy (components for nuclear power plants)

Social Infrastructure
Bridges and water gates, Transport systems, Shield systems, Concrete construction 
materials

Industrial Systems and General-
Purpose Machinery

Vehicular turbochargers, Parking, Rotating machineries (compressors, separation 
systems, turbochargers for ships), Heat treatment and surface engineering, 
Transport machineries (*), Logistics and industrial systems (logistics systems, 
industrial machineries)

Aero Engine, Space and Defense Aero engines, Rocket systems and space utilization systems, Defense systems

5.    Segment information
(1)   Overview of reportable segment

The business segments are constituent units of the IHI Group for which separate financial information is available. The Board 
of Directors periodically examines these segments for the purpose of deciding the allocation of management resources and 
evaluating operating performance.
The IHI Group organizes SBUs by products and services and allocates Business Areas to control these SBUs. Each Business 
Area manages and supervises the SBUs’ execution of business strategies and allocates management resources necessary for 
execution of the SBUs’ business strategies. SBUs shall be the units possessing complete business processes including sales, 
developments, designs, productions, constructions, services, etc. based on the visions and strategies drawn up by Business 
Areas. Each SBU is an organization executing business and responsible for ensuring a profit in the SBU.
Based on the above, the IHI Group consists of segments by these Business Areas and sets the Business Areas of “Resources, 
Energy and Environment,” “Social Infrastructure,” “Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery,” and “Aero Engine, 
Space and Defense” as its reportable segment. There are no aggregated business segments when deciding the reportable 
segment.

Main businesses, products and services belonging to each segment are as follows:

(*) The share transfer of the Transport machineries Business to Tadano Ltd.has completed on July 1, 2025.
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(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other
(Note 3) Total Adjustment

(Note 4) ConsolidatedResources,
Energy and

Environment

Social
Infrastructure

(Note 1)

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense
(Note 2)

Total

Revenue
Revenue from
external customers

209,112 56,966 223,914 246,199 736,191 21,297 757,488 － 757,488

Intersegment
revenue and transfers

928 2,044 3,408 1,449 7,829 10,819 18,648 (18,648) －

Total 210,040 59,010 227,322 247,648 744,020 32,116 776,136 (18,648) 757,488
Segment profit (loss)
(Note 5)

7,813 (4,855) (1,050) 76,637 78,545 2,770 81,315 (4,052) 77,263

(2)   Information about reportable segment
The IHI Group’s information about reportable segment are as follows:
Intersegment revenue and transfers are based on actual market pricing.

The previous semi-annual period

Notes:    1.    From the current consolidated fiscal year, due to the change of the reporting segment for the Urban development Business 
from Social Infrastructure to the “Other,” ¥ 8,070 million of Revenue from external customers, ¥ 84 million of 
Intersegment revenue and transfers, and ¥ 1,800 million of segment profit have been reclassified from Social 
Infrastructure segment to the “Other.”

2.    The revenue and operating profit (loss) for the previous semi-annual period includes the impact of ¥ +8.3 billion due to 
exchange rate fluctuations for the additional inspection program for shipped PW1100G-JM engines.

3.    The “Other” classification consists of business that is not included in reportable segment. It includes inspection and 
measurement business, the manufacture and sale of equipment and the like related to such business, urban development 
(real estate sales and rental), and other service operations.

4.    Adjustment of segment profit (loss) represents intersegment transactions of ¥ 323 million and unallocated corporate 
expenses of ¥ (4,375) million. Unallocated corporate expenses mainly consist of general and administrative expenses that 
are not attributable to reportable segment.

5.    Segment profit (loss) is adjusted with operating profit (loss) in the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial 
statement of profit or loss.
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(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other
(Note 2) Total Adjustment

(Note 3) ConsolidatedResources,
Energy and

Environment

Social
Infrastructure

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense
(Note 1)

Total

Revenue
Revenue from
external customers

156,802 57,137 203,313 272,170 689,422 24,229 713,651 － 713,651

Intersegment
revenue and transfers

2,387 2,143 6,089 1,746 12,365 12,469 24,834 (24,834) －

Total 159,189 59,280 209,402 273,916 701,787 36,698 738,485 (24,834) 713,651
Segment profit (loss)
(Note 4)

(134) (3,327) 17,032 54,736 68,307 6,877 75,184 (5,735) 69,449

The current semi-annual period

Notes:    1.    Effective from the current consolidated fiscal year, the IHI has changed its accounting treatment for a portion of 
administrative expenses related to the Aero Engine, Space and Defense segment. These expenses are now classified as 
selling, general and administrative expenses instead of being included in cost of sales (manufacturing overhead).
As a result of this change, segment profit for the period decreased by ¥3,060 million. For further details, please refer to  “ 
Notes to condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements (3. Material accounting policies).”
The revenue and operating profit (loss) for the current semi-annual period includes the impact of ¥ +0.8 billion due to 
exchange rate fluctuations for the additional inspection program for shipped PW1100G-JM engines.

2.    The “Other” classification consists of business that is not included in reportable segment. It includes inspection and 
measurement business, the manufacture and sale of equipment and the like related to such business, urban development 
(real estate sales and rental), and other service operations.

3.    Adjustment of segment profit (loss) represents intersegment transactions of ¥ (335) million and unallocated corporate 
expenses of ¥ (5,400) million. Unallocated corporate expenses mainly consist of general and administrative expenses that 
are not attributable to reportable segment.

4.    Segment profit (loss) is adjusted with operating profit (loss) in the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial 
statement of profit or loss.
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(Millions of yen)

As of
March 31, 2025

As of
September 30, 2025

Assets related to disposal groups classified as held for sale
Cash and cash equivalents 5,204 791

Trade and other receivables 8,187 2,187

Contract assets 3,254 7,115

Inventories 3,427 10,016

Property, plant and equipment 857 －

Right-of-use assets 704 －

Other 1,793 4,719

Total assets 23,426 24,828

Liabilities related to disposal groups classified as held for sale
Trade and other payables 6,133 3,605

Contract liabilities 5,405 1,042

Lease liabilities 2,111 1,475

Provisions 4,921 4,457

Retirement benefit liabilities 4,223 2,969

Other 2,293 1,889

Total liabilities 25,086 15,437

6.    Disposal groups classified as held for sale
On March 27, 2025, IHI concluded an agreement to transfer all of its shares of IHI CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS Co., Ltd. 

(hereinafter “IKK”), which is responsible for the Concrete construction materials Business, a part of the “Conventional Businesses” 

of the Social Infrastructure, to Vertex Corporation (hereinafter “Vertex”) in order to strengthen IKK’s competitiveness through the 

creation of mutual synergies and continuous investment in growth, and to achieve sustainable growth of IKK’s business. 

Accordingly, the IHI Group has classified IKK as a disposal group classified as a held for sale in the second quarter of the current 

fiscal year. The assets of this disposal group are measured at the fair value less costs to sell (estimated sales price) because the fair 

value less costs to sell is expected to be less than the carrying amount. An impairment loss on non-current assets amounting to 

3,383 million yen was recognized and included in “Other expenses.”

The share transfer date of IKK to Vertex has completed on October 1, 2025.

In addition, on August 6, 2025, IHI concluded an agreement to transfer all of its shares of Niigata Transys Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 

“NTS”), which is responsible for the Transport systems Business, a part of the “Conventional Businesses” of the Social 

Infrastructure, to JKF Co., Ltd. (hereinafter “JKF”) in order to strengthen competitiveness in the domestic railway maintenance 

vehicles and machines for snow removal market and expand attractive products and services both domestically and internationally 

by entering overseas markets with growth potential. Accordingly, the IHI Group has classified NTS as a disposal group classified 

as a held for sale in the second quarter of the current fiscal year. The assets of this disposal group are measured at the fair value less 

costs to sell (estimated sales price) because the fair value less costs to sell is expected to be less than the carrying amount. An 

impairment loss on non-current assets amounting to 2,694 million yen is included in “Other expenses.”

The share transfer date of NTS to JKF is planned in December 2025.

The fair values of both IKK and NTS are based on the sales price, and the hierarchy of the fair value is Level 3. In connection with 

the transfer of all shares, an amount currently estimated to be incurred in the future has been recognized, and this amount is 

included in the condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of financial position under “Liabilities related to disposal groups 

classified as held for sale.”

The breakdown of assets and liabilities related to disposal groups classified as held for sale are as follows:
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(Millions of yen)

Company Description Date of issuance Amount of 
issuance

Interest rate
(%) Maturity

IHI 47th Unsecured Bonds September 3, 2020 10,000 0.350 September 3, 2025

7.    Bonds
The previous semi-annual period (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

No bonds were issued or redeemed during the previous semi-annual period.

The current semi-annual period (From April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)

Bond redeemed during the current semi-annual period is as follows:

No bonds were issued during the current semi-annual period.

8.    Share capital and other equity items
Disposal of treasury shares as performance-based share remuneration
During the current semi-annual period, IHI disposed of treasury shares as performance-based share remuneration for IHI’s Directors 
and Executive Officers, resulting in a decrease of ¥164 million in treasury shares.

Disposal and acquisition of treasury shares as restricted stock remuneration
In accordance with the Board of Directors meeting held on August 6, 2025, IHI disposed of 78,000 treasury shares as restricted stock 
remuneration for IHI’s Directors and Executive Officers on August 22, 2025, resulting in a decrease of ¥203 million in treasury shares 
during the current semi-annual period. Additionally, treasury shares increased by ¥1,353 million due to a contribution to the trust 
recipient and decreased by ¥118 million due to provision of restricted stock remuneration from the trust recipient.

As a result of the above, at the end of the current semi-annual period, treasury shares amounted to ¥9,455 million (3,229,997 shares).

Fair value of restricted stock (granted through disposal of treasury shares)
During the current semi-annual period, the fair value of restricted stock granted through the disposal of treasury shares was the closing 
price (¥17,350) of IHI ordinary shares on the Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange on the business day prior to the resolution by 
the Board of Directors (August 5, 2025).
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Resolution Classes of
shares

Total amount of
dividends

(Millions of yen)

Dividends
per share

(Yen)
Record date Effective date

Ordinary General Meeting 
of Shareholders held on 
June 26, 2024

Ordinary shares 7,595 50 March 31, 2024 June 27, 2024

Resolution Classes of
shares

Total amount of
dividends

(Millions of yen)

Dividends
per share

(Yen)
Record date Effective date

Ordinary General Meeting 
of Shareholders held on 
June 25, 2025

Ordinary shares 10,633 70 March 31, 2025 June 26, 2025

Resolution Classes of
shares

Total amount of
dividends

(Millions of yen)

Dividends
per share

(Yen)
Record date Effective date

Meeting of the Board of 
Directors held on 
November 6, 2024

Ordinary shares 7,595 50 September 30, 2024 December 6, 2024

Resolution Classes of
shares

Total amount of
dividends

(Millions of yen)

Dividends
per share

(Yen)
Record date Effective date

Meeting of the Board of 
Directors held on 
November 6, 2025

Ordinary shares 10,639 70 September 30, 2025 December 5, 2025

9.    Dividends
The dividends paid are as follows:
The previous semi-annual period (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

Note:    Total dividends paid in accordance with the resolution passed at the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 
26, 2024 include ¥27 million of dividends for the shares of IHI owned by a trust account for the Board Benefit Trust.

The current semi-annual period (From April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)

Note:    Total dividends paid in accordance with the resolution passed at the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 
25, 2025 include ¥38 million of dividends for the shares of IHI owned by a trust account for the Board Benefit Trust.

Dividends with effective date after the end of the current semi-annual period are as follows:
The previous semi-annual period (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

Note:    Total dividends paid in accordance with the resolution passed at the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 6, 
2024 include ¥27 million of dividends for the shares of IHI owned by a trust account for the Board Benefit Trust.

The current semi-annual period (From April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)

Notes:    1.   Total dividends paid in accordance with the resolution passed at the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 
6, 2025 include ¥38 million of dividends for the shares of IHI owned by a trust account for the Board Benefit Trust.

2.   IHI conducted a 7-for-1 stock split for shares for IHI’s ordinary shares, effective October 1, 2025. The dividend per share 
is stated at the amount prior to the stock split.
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(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other
(*) TotalResources,

Energy and
Environment

Social
Infrastructure

(*)

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine, 
Space and 
Defense

Total

Revenue recognized from contracts 
with customers

209,112 56,961 223,901 246,189 736,163 12,904 749,067

Revenue recognized from other 
sources of revenue

－ 5 13 10 28 8,393 8,421

Total 209,112 56,966 223,914 246,199 736,191 21,297 757,488

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other
(*) TotalResources,

Energy and
Environment

Social
Infrastructure

(*)

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine, 
Space and 
Defense

Total

Power systems 40,117 － － － 40,117 － 40,117
Carbon solutions 67,146 － － － 67,146 － 67,146
Nuclear energy 17,440 － － － 17,440 － 17,440
Bridges and water gates － 38,243 － － 38,243 － 38,243
Shield systems － 7,427 － － 7,427 － 7,427
Vehicular turbochargers － － 101,473 － 101,473 － 101,473
Parking － － 26,919 － 26,919 － 26,919
Rotating machineries － － 27,525 － 27,525 － 27,525
Heat treatment and surface 
engineering

－ － 25,248 － 25,248 － 25,248

Transport machineries － － 15,711 － 15,711 － 15,711
Logistics and industrial systems － － 16,013 － 16,013 － 16,013
Civil aero engines － － － 184,326 184,326 － 184,326
Urban development － － － － － 8,154 8,154
Other 86,758 13,355 15,002 75,444 190,559 23,962 214,521
Intersegment revenue (2,349) (2,059) (3,977) (13,571) (21,956) (10,819) (32,775)
Revenue from external customers 209,112 56,966 223,914 246,199 736,191 21,297 757,488

10.    Revenue
Disaggregation of revenue recognized from contracts with customers and other sources of revenue, and revenue by major type of 
goods or services and regional market and the relationships with reportable segment are as follows:

The previous semi-annual period
(1)   Revenue recognized from contracts with customers and other sources of revenue

Revenue recognized from other sources of revenue includes lease income under IFRS 16 Leases (hereinafter, “IFRS 16”).

(2)   Breakdown by type of goods or services
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(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other
(*) TotalResources,

Energy and
Environment

Social
Infrastructure

(*)

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense

Total

Japan 74,951 40,492 105,848 63,231 284,522 19,717 304,239
North America 11,957 － 29,397 167,758 209,112 15 209,127
Asia 113,950 15,873 58,409 3,149 191,381 639 192,020
Europe 3,700 594 27,859 11,672 43,825 222 44,047
Central and South America 397 7 1,961 362 2,727 － 2,727
Other 4,157 － 440 27 4,624 704 5,328
Overseas 134,161 16,474 118,066 182,968 451,669 1,580 453,249

Revenue from external customers 209,112 56,966 223,914 246,199 736,191 21,297 757,488

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other TotalResources,
Energy and

Environment

Social
Infrastructure

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense

Total

Revenue recognized from contracts 
with customers

156,802 57,129 203,311 272,159 689,401 15,130 704,531

Revenue recognized from other 
sources of revenue

－ 8 2 11 21 9,099 9,120

Total 156,802 57,137 203,313 272,170 689,422 24,229 713,651

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other TotalResources,
Energy and

Environment

Social
Infrastructure

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense

Total

Power systems 37,106 － － － 37,106 － 37,106
Carbon solutions 57,573 － － － 57,573 － 57,573
Nuclear energy 17,482 － － － 17,482 － 17,482
Bridges and water gates － 34,920 － － 34,920 － 34,920
Shield systems － 12,146 － － 12,146 － 12,146
Vehicular turbochargers － － 104,971 － 104,971 － 104,971
Parking － － 24,657 － 24,657 － 24,657
Rotating machineries － － 26,689 － 26,689 － 26,689
Heat treatment and surface 
engineering

－ － 24,084 － 24,084 － 24,084

Transport machineries － － 5,721 － 5,721 － 5,721
Logistics and industrial systems － － 15,621 － 15,621 － 15,621
Civil aero engines － － － 186,395 186,395 － 186,395
Urban development － － － － － 8,914 8,914
Other 48,151 12,228 7,808 102,120 170,307 27,893 198,200
Intersegment revenue (3,510) (2,157) (6,238) (16,345) (28,250) (12,578) (40,828)
Revenue from external customers 156,802 57,137 203,313 272,170 689,422 24,229 713,651

(3)   Breakdown by region

The current semi-annual period
(1)   Revenue recognized from contracts with customers and other sources of revenue

Revenue recognized from other sources of revenue includes lease income under IFRS 16.

(2)   Breakdown by type of goods or services
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(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Other TotalResources,
Energy and

Environment

Social
Infrastructure

Industrial
Systems and

General-
Purpose

Machinery

Aero Engine,
Space and
Defense

Total

Japan 72,812 44,101 91,179 87,750 295,842 21,602 317,444
North America 11,664 － 29,727 165,870 207,261 25 207,286
Asia 62,102 12,007 55,279 5,592 134,980 1,153 136,133
Europe 4,377 884 21,850 12,250 39,361 639 40,000
Central and South America 296 － 4,793 656 5,745 － 5,745
Other 5,551 145 485 52 6,233 810 7,043
Overseas 83,990 13,036 112,134 184,420 393,580 2,627 396,207

Revenue from external customers 156,802 57,137 203,313 272,170 689,422 24,229 713,651

(3)   Breakdown by region

The IHI Group consists of segments by Business Area and sets the Business Areas of Resources, Energy and Environment; Social 
Infrastructure; Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery; and Aero Engine, Space and Defense, and is engaged in the sale 
of goods, execution of construction and rendering of services in each Business Area.
The primary method to record revenue for each segment are as follows:

-   Resources, Energy and Environment and Social Infrastructure
For revenue from sale of goods, the IHI Group determines that performance obligations have been satisfied when customers obtain 
control of the goods upon its delivery. Hence, revenue from sale of goods is usually recognized upon the delivery of goods.
With regard to the execution of construction contracts and rendering of services including maintenance services, the IHI Group 
determines that performance obligations are satisfied over time, and revenue is recognized as progress towards satisfaction of  the 
provision of performance obligations to customers is measured.
The progress is measured in a way that reflects the satisfaction of performance obligations, and measurements are estimated based 
on the ratio of the costs incurred to satisfy the performance obligations against the total expected costs to fully satisfy the 
performance obligations.
Revenue is recognized by the cost recovery method when it is not possible to reasonably estimate progress towards satisfaction of 
performance obligations, but it is probable that the costs incurred will be recovered.

-   Industrial Systems and General-Purpose Machinery and Aero Engine, Space and Defense
In the sale of goods mainly in the Civil aero engines Business and the Vehicular turbochargers Business, the IHI Group determines 
that performance obligations have been satisfied when customers obtain control of the goods upon its delivery. Hence, revenue from 
sale of goods is usually recognized upon the delivery of goods.
In the Civil aero engines Business, revenue decreased after estimating the costs to be borne in connection with the civil aero engine 
programs in which IHI participates, which are deducted revenue as consideration paid to customers.
Furthermore, “Revenue” decreased during reversal as consideration prepaid by customers was recorded in “Other non-current 
assets.”

When certain refund obligations to customers are expected to arise, such as compensation for damages incurred in association with 
performance of contracts, the IHI Group reduces revenue to the extent of the estimated refund liability.
The consideration of a transaction is generally received based on the progress for each performance obligation satisfied over time, 
such as a milestone in the case of a construction contract. The consideration for the sale of goods or rendering of services is mostly 
received within one year after the performance obligation is satisfied.
In either case, the contract does not include a significant financing component.
Further, IHI provides warranties assuring that a product satisfies specifications as provided in the contract. However, IHI does not 
identify this warranty as a separate performance obligation because it does not provide a distinct service.

(*) From the current consolidated fiscal year, due to the change of the reporting segment for the Urban development Business from 
“Social Infrastructure” to the “Other”, ¥7,878 million of Revenue recognized from other sources of revenue, ¥ 8,070 million of 
Revenue from external customers and ¥ 84 million of Intersegment revenue and transfers have been reclassified from “Social 
Infrastructure” segment to the “Other.”
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(Millions of yen, unless otherwise stated)

Six months ended 
September 30, 2024

Six months ended 
September 30, 2025

Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent 39,309 55,912

Profit (loss) not attributable to ordinary shareholders of parent － －

Profit (loss) used for calculating basic earnings (loss) per share 39,309 55,912

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares (Thousands of shares) 1,059,519 1,059,780

Basic earnings (loss) per share (Yen) 37.10 52.76

(Millions of yen, unless otherwise stated)

Six months ended 
September 30, 2024

Six months ended 
September 30, 2025

Profit (loss) used for calculating basic earnings (loss) per share 39,309 55,912

Adjustment to profit (loss) － －

Profit (loss) used to calculate diluted earnings (loss) per share 39,309 55,912

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares (Thousands of shares) 1,059,519 1,059,780

Increase in ordinary shares

Share acquisition rights (Thousands of shares) 78 117

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares after dilution (Thousands of shares) 1,059,598 1,059,897

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (Yen) 37.10 52.75

11.    Earnings per share
(1)   Basis for calculating basic earnings per share

(2)   Basis for calculating diluted earnings per share

Notes:    1.     Shares of IHI owned by a trust account for the Board Benefit Trust are included in the number of shares issued at the end 
of the current semi-annual period and the number of treasury shares excluded for the calculation of the weighted-average 
number of ordinary shares.
The weighted-average number of ordinary shares as treasury shares excluded for the calculation of basic earnings per 
share and diluted earnings per share is 3,727 thousand shares for the current semi-annual period (3,823 thousand shares 
for the previous semi-annual period).

2.     IHI conducted a stock split at a ratio of seven shares for each one common share on October 1, 2025. The dividend per 
share is stated at the amount before the stock split.

3.     In calculating basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share, the above-mentioned stock split is assumed to have 
taken place at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.
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(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2025 As of September 30, 2025

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Borrowings 309,612 307,761 256,737 254,418

Bonds payable 79,784 78,693 69,812 68,455
Government grants classified under contingent 
settlement provisions 71,966 69,652 66,708 64,520

Total 461,362 456,106 393,257 387,393

12.    Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value measurements of financial instruments measured at fair value are categorized into the following three levels based on 
the observability and significance of inputs used to measure such financial instruments.

Level 1:        Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets
Level 2:        Fair value, other than Level 1, that is determined by directly or indirectly using the observable price
Level 3:        Fair value determined by using valuation techniques that incorporate unobservable inputs

(1)   Measurement method for fair value
The measurement method for fair value of financial instruments are as follows:
(Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables, commercial papers)
As the fair value of these accounts is assumed to be approximate to their carrying amount due to the short-term maturity, no 
further information is given.

(Bonds and borrowings)
The fair value of bonds is determined based on the market prices or prices provided by financial and other institutions with 
which the IHI Group does business.
The fair value of borrowings is determined based on the present value of future cash flows discounted at the interest rate to be 
applied if similar new contracts were entered into.
These liabilities are classified as Level 2.

(Government grants classified under contingent settlement provisions)
The fair value of government grants classified under contingent settlement provisions is determined based on the present value 
of future cash flows discounted at the interest rate to be applied if similar new contracts were entered into.
These liabilities are classified as Level 2.

(Other financial assets and other financial liabilities)
Derivatives are measured as financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss based on prices provided 
by the counterparty financial institutions and classified as Level 2.
The fair value of marketable shares and investments in capital are calculated based on the market price at the account closing 
date and classified as Level 1.
The fair value of non-marketable shares and investments in capital are calculated by the valuation technique using the net asset 
value, the valuation technique using quoted market prices of comparable companies, and in both cases, they are classified as 
Level 3.

(2)   Financial instruments measured at amortized cost
The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments measured at amortized cost are as follows:
Financial instruments whose carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of the fair value are not included in the following 
table.
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(Millions of yen)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:
Financial assets measured at fair value through 
profit or loss

Derivatives － 773 － 773

Other － 1,204 3,368 4,572

Financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income

Shares and investments in capital 14,040 － 14,484 28,524

Total 14,040 1,977 17,852 33,869

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through 
profit or loss

Derivatives － 598 － 598

Total － 598 － 598

(Millions of yen)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:
Financial assets measured at fair value through 
profit or loss

Derivatives － 76 － 76

Other － 1,233 3,314 4,547
Financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income

Shares and investments in capital 13,192 － 14,816 28,008

Total 13,192 1,309 18,130 32,631

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through 
profit or loss

Derivatives － 1,359 － 1,359

Total － 1,359 － 1,359

(3)   Financial instruments measured at fair value
The fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value are as follows:

As of March 31, 2025

As of September 30, 2025

Note:    Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognized on the day when the event or change in circumstances that 
caused the transfer occurred. The IHI Group did not recognize any significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 for the 
previous fiscal year and the current semi-annual period.
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(Millions of yen)

Six months ended
September 30, 2024

Six months ended
September 30, 2025

Balance at beginning of period 17,699 17,852

Total gains and losses

Profit or loss (Note 1) (461) (16)

Other comprehensive income (Note 2) 606 866

Purchases 41 110

Sales (16) (42)

Transfer from Level 3 － －

Other (Note 3) (29) (640)

Balance at end of period 17,840 18,130
Changes in unrealized gains or losses recorded in profit or loss on assets 
held at the end of the reporting period (Note 1) (461) (16)

(4)   Valuation processes
For financial instruments classified as Level 3, the staff determines the valuation method of target financial instruments and 
measures the fair value in accordance with the valuation policy and procedures set by the IHI Group. The fair value 
measurement result is approved by the responsible person.

(5)   Reconciliation of financial instruments classified as Level 3 from the beginning to the end of the current semi-annual period.
Changes in financial instruments classified as Level 3 from the beginning to the end of the current semi-annual period are as 
follows:

Notes:    1.   Included in “Finance income” and “Finance costs” in the condensed semi-annual consolidated statement of profit or loss.
2.   Included in “Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income” in the condensed semi-annual 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
3.   The impact of change in scope of consolidation is included.

13.    Contingent liabilities
The IHI Group provides debt guarantees and guarantees in kind for borrowings from financial and other institutions taken out by 
companies such as business counterparties and entities accounted for using the equity method.
There were no significant changes compared to the contents stated in the consolidated financial statements for the previous
fiscal year at the end of the current semi-annual period.

14.    Subsequent events
Not applicable
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2.    Others
At the Board of Directors’ meeting held on November 6, 2025, the following details concerning the interim dividend were resolved.

Total amount allocated for the interim dividend     10,639 millions of yen

Dividends per share                                                 70 yen

Effective date and payment date                              December 5, 2025

Notes:    1.   The interim dividend is paid to shareholders or registered pledgees of shares whose names are written in the 

shareholder register as of September 30, 2025.

2.   IHI conducted a 7-for-1 stock split for shares for IHI’s ordinary shares, effective October 1, 2025. The dividend per 

share is stated at the amount prior to the stock split.
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Part 2. Information about company which provides guarantee to reporting company
Not applicable
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